

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/9/2019 4:46 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/20/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96267-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSE MARTINEZ-CUEVAS and PATRICIA AGUILAR, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

v.

DERUYTER BROTHERS DAIRY, INC.,
GENEVA S. DERUYTER, and JACOBUS N. DERUYTER
Respondents,

and

WASHINGTON STATE DAIRY FEDERATION
and WASHINGTON FARM BUREAU,

Intervenor-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON STATE TREE
FRUIT ASSOCIATION AND HOP GROWERS OF WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Brendan Monahan, WSBA #22315
Sarah Wixson, WSBA #28423
Lance Pelletier, WSBA #49030
STOKES LAWRENCE
VELIKANJE MOORE & SHORE
(509) 853-3000
Attorneys for Washington State Tree
Fruit Association and Hop Growers of
Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Washington Growers Compete in National and Global
 Market with the Highest Labor Costs in the United
 States 6

 B. The Legislature Chose to Carve Out Agricultural
 Employers from Washington’s Maximum Hours
 Restriction 9

 C. Petitioners’ Fail to Reconcile the Legislature’s
 Recognition of the Fact that Agriculture is Different 13

 D. There is No Evidence of Discriminatory Intent in
 Passing the Maximum Hours Exemptions 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bay Ridge Operating Co. v. Aaron</i> , 334 U.S. 446, 68 S. Ct. 1186, 92 L. Ed. 2d 1502 (1948).....	4
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	3, 19
<i>Garcia-Celestino v. Ruiz Harvesting, Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 145 Wn.2d 702, 42 P.3d 394 (2002), <i>reversed on rehearing on other grounds</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	15
<i>Inniss v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 517, 7 P.3d 807 (2000)	4, 10
<i>Macias v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 263, 668 P.2d 1278 (1983).....	16
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Brand West Dairy</i> , 378 P.3d 13 (N.M. 2016).....	15
<i>Sampson v. Knight Transp., Inc.</i> , Case No. 96264-2, Slip Op. (Sept 5, 2019).....	13

Statutes

116th Congress, Public Law No.: 116-51 (August 26, 2019).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 206 (1966).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(12)-(16)	5
29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a).....	11
8 U.S.C. 1188(a)(1).....	11
LAWS OF 1961, EX. SESS., ch. 18 § 1.....	3
LAWS OF 1975, EX. SESS., ch. 289 §§ 1-3	4
LAWS OF 1995, ch. 371 § 2	14

LAWS OF 1998, ch. 239 § 1	4
LAWS of 2019, ch. 441 § 1	12
RCW 49.17.010	14
RCW 49.46	1, 3
RCW 49.46.005	14
RCW 49.46.130	15
RCW 49.46.130(2).....	4
RCW 49.46.130(2)(g).....	5, 9
Wash. Constitution article I section 12.....	13
Wash. Constitution article II, section 35.....	14

Other Authorities

American Farm Bureau Federation, <i>Why Is Labor Important to Farmers?</i> , https://www.fb.org/issues/immigration-reform/agriculture-labor-reform/economic-impact-of-immigration	8
Fritsch, <i>Exemptions from the Fair Labor Standards Act, Agriculture, Agricultural Services and Related Industries</i> , 4 REPORT OF THE MINIMUM WAGE STUDY COMMISSION 97 (1981)	18
Juan F. Perea, <i>The Echoes of Slavery: Recognizing the Racist Origins of the Agricultural and Domestic Worker Exclusion from the National Labor Relations Act</i> , 72 Ohio St. L.J. 95 (2011)	17
Karina Gallardo, <i>Fruit Growers, and the U.S., Would Suffer</i> , New York Times, Aug 18, 2011	8
Kristi Pahl, <i>State’s farm labor costs increase 36% in a year</i> , Tri-Cities Herald, Aug. 26, 2013	8
Marc Linder, <i>Migrant Workers and Minimum Wages: Regulating the Exploitation of Agricultural Labor in the United States</i> (1992).....	17
Patrick M. Anderson, <i>The Agricultural Employee Exemption from the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938</i> , 12 HAMLINE L. REV. 649 (1989)3, 18, 19	
U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, Nat’l Agricultural Statistical Serv., <i>2017 Census of Agriculture</i> (April 2019)	6
U.S. Dep’t of Labor Consolidated Minimum Wage Table, available at https://www.dol.gov/whd/minwage/mw-consolidated.htm	5, 8, 13

WASHINGTON STATE EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEP’T, *Labor Market and Performance Analysis December 2013: 2012 Agricultural Workforce Report* (2013)..... 7, 10

WASHINGTON STATE EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEP’T, *Labor Market and Performance Analysis September 2016: 2015 Agricultural Workforce Report* (2016)..... 6

WSDA’s Washington Agriculture Snapshot, available at <https://cms.agr.wa.gov/getmedia/f3db67bd-5c56-44a6-9963-8f45974a120d/641-AgSnapshotWeb>..... 6

Rules

Rules of Appellate Procedure 10.3(e)..... 17

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 655.101(b)(1) (2006)..... 11

20 C.F.R. § 655.103(b) 7

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Employment and Training Admin., *Labor Certification Process for the Temporary Employment of Aliens in Agriculture in the United States: 2019 Adverse Effect Wage Rates*, 83 Fed. Reg. 66306 (Dec. 20, 2018)..... 7
